
THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 29298 

29298 
THIS THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 29298 is made 

m d  entered, in duplicate, as of August 16, 2008 for reference purposes only, pursuant to 

9 minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on 

July 19,2005, by and between RAINBOW HARBOR PARTNERS, LLC, a California 

limited liability company (‘V20”) and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal 

corporation (Ii C i ty ’ I ) .  

WHEREAS, the Long Beach Police Department (“LBPD”) provides public 

law enforcement services within the City of Long Beach; and 

WHEREAS, V20 has requested that City provide supplemental law 

enforcement services in the public area near its night club facility commonly known as 

“V20” (“the Facility”) located in the Pike Entertainment Complex over and above the law 

enforcement services provided to the public generally; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered Contract No. 29298 and certain 

amendments thereto (as amended, the “Contract”) whereby City agreed to provide 

supplemental law enforcement services on an occasional basis to V20 as such services 

are needed; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract and 

increase officer wages as indicated on exhibit “A” attached; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in 

the Contract, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The term of the Contract is hereby extended so that the Contract will 

remain in effect through November 15, 2008. 

2. Police Officer wages will be increased as indicated on exhibit “A” 

attached. 

3. Except as expressly amended herein, all of the terms and conditions of 

the Contract are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. 

1 
V20 Thirteenth .DOC 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly 

2xecuted with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

RAINBOW HARBOR PARTNERS, LLC, 
a California limited liability company 

1 i i  I 

, 2008 

I o  *b , 2008 

By: 
I 

W J  Y 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal 
corporation 

This Thirteenth Amendment to Contract No. 29298 is approved as to form 

on , 2008. 

SHANNON, City Attorney 

GJNlkrn 05/27/08 
05-02960 1 3‘h Arnd. 

2 
V20 Thirteenth .DOC 



Exhi bit A 
Revised Police Service Rates for V20 

New Rates Effective: 1 O/Ol/O8-03/31/09 
Total O.T. Total 

Personnel Quantity Hours Rate cost 

Police Sergeant 

Police Corporal 

Police Officer - PI I 

$80.125 

$70.234 

$ 58.593 

SUBTOTAL 


